TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Agent		105/17/2012	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	InfoManager, Inc.
Street Address:	Five Greenwich Office Park
City:	Greenwich
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06831-5180
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS

Name:	Wynne Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	Five Greenwich Office Park
City:	Greenwich
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06831-5180
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	1765625	INFOMANAGER		
Registration Number:	3574939	INFOMANAGER		
Registration Number:	3487698	RENTALMAN		
Serial Number:	77315890	RENTAL MANAGER		
Registration Number:	3480491	RENTALMAN		
Serial Number:	85231517	AXIOM		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2122919719

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2125583285

Email: newmanj@sullcrom.com

Correspondent Name: Julie A. Newman Address Line 1: 125 Broad Street

Address Line 2: Sullivan & Cromwell LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie A. Newman		
Signature:	/JAN/		
Date:	05/17/2012		

Total Attachments: 7

source=URNA_ABL_IP_Release (EXECUTED)#page1.tif source=URNA_ABL_IP_Release (EXECUTED)#page2.tif source=URNA_ABL_IP_Release (EXECUTED)#page3.tif source=URNA_ABL_IP_Release (EXECUTED)#page4.tif

source=URNA_ABL_IP_Release (EXECUTED)#page5.tif

source=URNA_ABL_IP_Release (EXECUTED)#page6.tif

source=URNA_ABL_IP_Release (EXECUTED)#page7.tif

RELEASE OF U.S. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF U.S. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, effective as of May 17, 2012 (this "*Release*"), is granted by Bank of America, N.A., as Agent (the "*Agent*") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Amended and Restated Loan Agreement referred to below), to InfoManager, Inc., a Texas corporation, and Wynne Systems, Inc., a California corporation (the "*Releasees*"), as follows:

<u>WITNESSETH</u>

WHEREAS, United Rentals (North America), Inc., a Delaware corporation, has entered into a Credit Agreement, dated as of June 9, 2008 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Original Loan Agreement"), with Bank of America, N.A., as Agent, U.S. Swingline Lender and Letter of Credit Issuer, Bank of America, N.A. (acting through its Canada Branch), as Canadian Swingline Lender and as a Canadian Funding Bank, UBS Securities LLC, as Syndication Agent, UBS AG Canada Branch, as a Canadian Funding Bank, Wachovia Bank, National Association and Wells Fargo Foothill, LLC, as Co-Documentation Agents, Wachovia Capital Finance Corporation (Canada) as a Canadian Funding Bank, United Rentals, Inc., a Delaware corporation, ("Holdings"), the U.S. Subsidiary Borrowers, United Rentals of Canada, Inc., United Rentals Alberta Holding LP, United Rentals Financing Limited Partnership, a Delaware limited partnership (the "Specified Loan Borrower"), the Guarantors and the Lenders party thereto and the certain other parties; terms defined in the Original Loan Agreement or the Amended and Restated Loan Agreement (as defined below) and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Original Loan Agreement or the Amended and Restated Loan Agreement, as the context allows;

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of the Loans, the issuance of Letters of Credit by any Letter of Credit Issuer and Lenders' willingness to extend other financial accommodations under the Original Loan Agreement, each Releasee executed and delivered that certain U.S. Security Agreement, dated June 9, 2008 made by the Grantors to the Agent (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Original U.S. Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Original U.S. Security Agreement, the Releasees granted to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in certain intellectual property of the Releasees, and agreed as a condition thereof to execute the U.S. Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated June 9, 2008 (the "Original U.S. IP Security Agreement"), among the Releasees, the other grantors party thereto and the Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 26, 2010 at Reel 4180, Frame 0001;

WHEREAS, United Rentals (North America), Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company") has entered into an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of October 14, 2011 (as amended, restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the "Amended and Restated Loan Agreement"), with Bank of America, N.A., as

Agent, U.S. Swingline Lender and U.S. Letter of Credit Issuer, Bank of America, N.A. (acting through its Canada Branch), as Canadian Swingline Lender and Canadian Letter of Credit Issuer, Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, as the Syndication Agent, Citigroup Global Markets Inc. and Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc., as the Co-Documentation Agents, Holdings, the U.S. Subsidiary Borrowers, United Rentals of Canada, Inc., a corporation amalgamated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, the Specified Loan Borrower, the Guarantors and the Lenders party thereto;

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the amendment and restatement of the Original Loan Agreement by the entering into of the Amended and Restated Loan Agreement, the maintaining and making of the Loans, the issuance of Letters of Credit by any Letter of Credit Issuer and Lenders' and their Affiliates willingness to extend other financial accommodations under the Amended and Restated Loan Agreement, the Company and certain other grantors executed and delivered that certain Amended and Restated U.S. Security Agreement, dated as of October 14, 2011 made by the grantors party thereto to the Agent, and each Releasee executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement Supplement, dated April 30, 2012, to the Agent (as so supplemented and as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the "Amended and Restated U.S. Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Amended and Restated U.S. Security Agreement, the Releasees granted to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in certain intellectual property of the Releasees, and agreed as a condition thereof to execute and deliver a U.S. Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement, dated April 30, 2012, to the Agent, which supplemented the Amended and Restated U.S. Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 14, 2011, among the grantors party thereto and the Agent (as so supplemented and as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the "Amended and Restated U.S. IP Security Agreement"), which U.S. Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 30, 2012 at Reel 4767, Frame 0810 and received by the United States Copyright Office on May 2, 2012;

WHEREAS, the Releasees are wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company in the business of developing and marketing software for use by equipment rental companies and other companies;

WHEREAS, the Company and Wynne are the owners of all of the registered shares of Wynne Systems EMEA, a public limited liability company existing under the laws of Belgium, organized to operate certain businesses of Wynne and InfoManager in Europe ("Wynne Belgium" and, together with InfoManager and Wynne, the "Wynne Companies");

WHEREAS, the Company has agreed to sell its capital stock in the Wynne Companies to Trapeze Software Group, Inc., an Arizona corporation (the "Sale"), pursuant to the Stock Purchase Agreement, dated as of May 17, 2012 (the "Stock Purchase Agreement"), by and between the Company and Trapeze Software Group, Inc. in a transaction that the Company has certified is in compliance with the Amended and Restated Loan Agreement; and

WHEREAS, in connection with and upon completion of the Sale, the Company and the Releasees desire that the Agent's Liens on the Released Collateral (as defined below) be released in accordance with Sections 13.11(a) and 13.11(b) of the Amended and Restated Loan Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Released Collateral (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration and in reliance of the representations, warranties and certifications made by the Company with respect to the Sale, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases, and discharges unto the Releasees any and all right, title, and interest of the Releasees in and to the following (the "*Released Collateral*"):
- (a) the patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "*Patents*");
- (b) the trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "*Trademarks*");
- (c) all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, now owned or hereafter acquired by such Releasee, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and applications and exclusive copyright licenses set forth in <u>Schedule C</u> hereto (the "*Copyrights*");
- (d) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Releasee accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto:
- (e) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (f) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to any and all of the Released Collateral of and arising from any of the foregoing.

The foregoing release is made by the Agent without recourse, representation, warranty or other assurance by the Agent as to its rights in any such collateral, the condition or value of any such collateral or any other matter

2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks, Commissioner for Patents, and Register of Copyrights record this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed on the date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

Schedule A Patents

None.

SC1:3241823.5

Schedule B Trademarks

Trademark	Application Number	Registratio n Number	Country	Filing Date	Registrati on Date	Owner
INFOMANAGER (AND DESIGN)	74/199,553	1,765,625	USA	8/30/1991	4/20/1993	InfoManager, Inc.
INFOMANAGER (STANDARD CHARACTERS)	77/369,492	3,574,939	USA	1/11/2008	2/17/2009	InfoManager, Inc.
RENTALMAN (STANDARD CHARACTERS)	77/314,490	3,487,698	USA	10/26/2007	8/19/2008	Wynne Systems, Inc.
RENTAL MANAGER	77/315,890	N/A	USA	10/29/07	N/A	Wynne Systems, Inc.
RENTALMAN (STANDARD CHARACTERS)	77/369,485	3,480,491	USA	1/11/2008	8/05/2008	Wynne Systems, Inc.
AXIOM	85/231,517	N/A	USA	2/01/2011	N/A	Wynne Systems, Inc.

SC1:3241823.5

Schedule C Copyrights

Copyright	Registration Number/ Date	Date of Publication	Description	Owner
Wynne Systems rentalman: release 5.0.	TX0004894111 / 1998-08-13	6/1/1997	CD-ROM + computer program	Wynne Systems, Inc.
Wynne Systems rentalman: release 10	TX 7-024-376 / 2009-06-23	2/6/2007	Computer program	Wynne Systems, Inc.

SC1:3241823.5

RECORDED: 05/17/2012